## NASSAU COUNTY

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18**

(Emergency Management – COVID-19)

WHEREAS, Nassau County's Emergency Management Plan authorizes the County Manager to issue orders that are deemed to be in the best interest of the citizens based upon the declared emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County has declared a State of Local Emergency within Nassau County; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 1, 2020, Governor Ron DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-51, directing that a Public Health Emergency be declared in the State of Florida; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 9, 2020, Governor Ron DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-52, declaring a State of Emergency in the State of Florida regarding the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners entered Executive Order #16 regarding face masks or coverings; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order #16 will expire on August 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, based on guidance from the Nassau County Health Department Doctor, Surgeon General of the State of Florida, the United States Secretary of Health and the Centers for Disease Control, believe the Executive Order #16 should be extended for an additional thirty (30) days.

NOW, THEREFORE, DANIEL J. LEEPER, as Chairman, by virtue of the authority

vested in me by the Local State of Emergency and County Emergency Management Plan and with

the consent of the Emergency Management Director, promulgate the following Executive Order

to take immediate effect:

1. Nassau County Executive Order #16 is hereby extended for thirty (30) days following

the issuance of this order for Nassau County. Said thirty (30) day period to this Order

will expire on August 26, 2020, unless extended by the Board of County

Commissioners.

2. This Order shall be filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court.

DATED this 29th day of July , 2020.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIELIJLEEPER

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHNA. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

2

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN